primarily consisting of legal and advisory fees, were classified as general and administrative in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company did not incur any transaction costs during the nine months
ended September 30, 2017.

The following unaudited pro forma summary presents consolidated information of EMC for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2016 assuming the EMC Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2016. The most significant pro
forma adjustments were to reflect the (net of tax) impact of: (i) amortization expenses related to intangibles; and (ii)
interest expense on the then existing EMC indebtedness (taking into account the fair value adjustment to the debt as of
the date of the EMC Acquisition).

19

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

33

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma financial information is an estimate for informational purposes only and does not reflect the
actual results on the Company’s operations had the EMC Acquisition been consummated on January 1, 2016. These
pro forma amounts are not designed to represent the future expected financial results of the Company.

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016
Actual Pro forma Actual Pro forma

Revenue$151,537 $161,027 $459,871 $477,885
Net loss (52,968 ) (22,080 ) (222,708 ) (89,793 )

Note 4.   Property, Plant and Equipment, net

Property, plant and equipment, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30,
2017

December 31,
2016

Leasehold improvements $ 6,667 $ 5,737
Furniture and fixtures 2,094 1,332
Equipment 130,223 86,339
Computer equipment 10,019 8,002
Computer software 24,069 18,207
Automobiles 313 325
Buildings 6,744 7,039
Albatross (aircraft) 447 425
Satellite transponder 76,433 62,131
Construction in-progress 5,678 8,380
Total property, plant and equipment $ 262,687 $ 197,917
Accumulated depreciation (61,793 ) (31,868 )
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 200,894 $ 166,049

   Depreciation expense, including software amortization expense, by classification consisted of the following (in
thousands):

Three Months
Ended
September 30,

Nine Months
Ended September
30,

2017 2016 2017 2016
Cost of sales $7,666 $3,125 $21,259 $5,523
Sales and marketing 703 420 2,165 1,133
Product development 1,687 399 2,838 1,453
General and administrative 1,954 2,231 7,260 4,773
Total depreciation expense $12,010 $6,175 $33,522 $12,882

20

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

34

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

35

Note 5.   Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reporting unit were as follows (in thousands):

Aviation
Connectivity

Maritime &
Land
Connectivity

Media
&
Content

Total

Balance as of December 31, 2016, gross $ 98,037 $ 210,380 $83,419 $391,836
Accumulated impairment loss — (64,000 ) — (64,000 )
Balance at December 31, 2016, net 98,037 146,380 83,419 327,836
Impairment loss — (78,000 ) — (78,000 )
Settlement received related to acquisition — (1,250 ) — (1,250 )